
 
A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER 2004 at THE 
CONCLUSION OF THE PRESENTATION BY THE FEDERATION OF 
SMALL BUSINESSES and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Panel. 
 
 

 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Pages 1 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the outcome of 
public consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSULTATION ON DRAFT FEE LEVELS  
(Pages 71 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider a report containing proposed responses to consultations 
by the Government on fee levels for licences issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To agree a date for the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Members are asked to bring their diaries with them to the meeting. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 30th day of December 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 
 

 



 

Please contact Mrs H Lack, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 
388006/e-mail:  Helen.Lack@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Group. 

  
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

8TH DECEMBER 2004 
16TH DECEMBER 2004 

 
20TH DECEMBER 2004 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council in its role as the licensing 

authority to adopt a statement of licensing policy with respect to the 
exercise of its functions under the Act.  The statement must be 
approved by the Council prior to 7th January 2005 and the policy will 
apply for the subsequent period of three years prior to its further 
review. 

 
1.2 The Council approved a draft statement for consultation at their 

meeting held on 29th September 2004 with a closing date for 
comments of 26th November 2004. 

 
2. CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 228 copies of the draft statement were issued for consultation to 

relevant authorities and organisations, together with a questionnaire to 
assist in the analysis of the results.  The draft was also published on 
the Council’s website for comment and attracted a number of articles in 
the local press.   

 
2.2 Forty questionnaires and associated comments were returned, 

together with ten more detailed replies from the Police and from 
representative bodies involved in the licensing and entertainment 
industry. 

 
2.3 A summary of the replies from the latter bodies, together with 

comments on the matters raised is attached at Annex A.  An analysis 
of the questionnaire returns is attached as Annex B.  As a result of the 
comments raised, amendments have been made to the draft 
statement.  A copy of the revised statement of licensing policy is 
attached as Annex C. 

 
2.4 Once adopted, the policy can be amended by the Council at any time 

during the ensuing three years, prior to its renewal in 2008.  However, 
if the statement is to be amended, consultation will again be required 
before any change is adopted.   

Agenda Item 3

1



 
 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee and Cabinet are invited to consider the 

responses received to the consultation exercise and the amendments 
proposed to the statement of licensing policy prior to their formal 
consideration by the Council at a special meeting to be held on 20th 
December. 

 
3.2 It is therefore  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 that the statement of licensing policy attached as Annex C to 

this report be approved and implemented with effect from 7th 
January 2005 for a period of three years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Draft statement of licensing policy approved by the Council on 29th 
September 2004. 
 
Responses received to the consultation exercise held in the Licensing Section. 
 
 
Contact Officer:  R Reeves – Tel:  01480 388003 
 

2



ANNEX A 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 
 

 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 
The Divisional Commander considers the draft Licensing Policy to be clear, 
concise and acknowledges the matters of concern to the Police.  Pleased to see 
reference to promotion of CCTV, door staff, responsible drink promotions, proof 
of age and membership of pub watch schemes as contributing to reduction of 
crime and disorder.  Requests that late night refreshment outlets demonstrate 
how they will achieve the licensing objectives. 
 
Comment 
 
It is not felt that any amendment to the draft is required. 
 
Live Music Forum 
 
Wish to see positive stance and encouragement of live music.  Suggest a form of 
words for inclusion in policy to promote live music, dance and theatre. 
 
Comment 
 
Similar wording was included in draft policy. 
 
Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 
 
Consider that circuses are a form of regulated entertainment as they include 
music and dance.  Recommend that circuses are not permitted on land owned
[...]
ELEVANT POLICIES 17 
ANNEX C EXEMPTIONS 18 
ANNEX D GLOSSARY OF TERMINOLOGY 20 
ANNEX E DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS 24 
ANNEX F POOL OF LICENSING CONDITIONS 25 
ANNEX G LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 36 
ANNEX H CONTACT POINTS 46 

19



 

 

20



 

PREAMBLE 
 
 
This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared by Huntingdonshire District 
Council acting as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 to assist in the 
implementation and administration of the licensing of the sale and supply of alcohol, 
certain forms of entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.  
 
The Statement was approved by the licensing authority on 20th December 2004 and 
came into operation on 7th January 2005 for a period of three years.  It will be kept 
under review throughout that time by the licensing authority. 
 
The Act introduces greater flexibility for the entertainment industry, which can have a 
positive impact upon local communities in Huntingdonshire.  This is balanced by 
tougher controls for the police and the licensing authority and an opportunity for other 
businesses and residents to raise concerns in the event of those greater freedoms 
having an adverse effect on our communities. 
 
The licensing authority consulted widely on this Statement and took into account the 
views submitted in its adoption. 
 
If you wish to make further comments on the statement or wish the contents to 
be reviewed, please contact the Licensing Section, Huntingdonshire District 
Council, Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN.  
 
 

  
 
Cllr John Sadler David Monks 
Chairman Chief Executive 
Licensing Committee 
 

21



 

 

22



- 1 - 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 has introduced fundamental changes to the law 

relating to the licensing of the sale and supply of alcohol, the provision of 
regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.  It brings 
together six previously separate licensing procedures into a unified system of 
regulation and has transferred the licensing of the sale and supply of alcohol 
to local authorities.  Huntingdonshire District Council will be the authority 
responsible for the licensing of such activities within the District of 
Huntingdonshire and is referred to in this statement as the licensing authority. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Act requires the Secretary of State to issue guidance to 

licensing authorities on the implementation and administration of the 
legislation and each authority to prepare a statement of licensing policy based 
upon the legislation and the Secretary of State’s guidance.  In publishing this 
statement, the licensing authority has consulted widely with interested parties 
and has given the views received appropriate weight in determining its policy. 

 
1.3 Secondary legislation in the form of statutory instruments has still to be made 

on the implementation of the legislation and the procedure for the 
determination of applications.  Any changes required as a result of the issue 
of secondary legislation will be addressed in an amendment to this statement. 

 
2. PRINCIPLES OF THE LEGISLATION 
 
2.1 The Act requires all parties involved in the licensing and provision of 

regulated activities to have regard to four statutory objectives – 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
 

• public safety 
 

• the prevention of public nuisance 
 

• the protection of children from harm 
 
2.2 However the modernisation of the legislation extends more widely than the 

statutory objectives and there are other key aims which are of fundamental 
significance for all involved in licensed activities.  These include –  

 
• the introduction of better and more proportionate regulation to give 

business greater freedom and flexibility to meet their customers’ 
expectations; 

 
• greater choice for consumers, including tourists, about whe
[...]
sses and residents in the area as part of a general 
consultation required in respect of the whole statement of licensing policy; 

 
• subject to that consultation, inclusion of a special policy about future 

premises licences or club registration certificate applications from that 
area within the terms of the statutory guidance and the statement of 
licensing policy; and 

 
• publication of the special policy as part of the statement of licensing policy 

as required by the Act. 
 
8.7 On the evidence available to it, the licensing authority is of the opinion that a 

special policy on cumulative impact should not be included in this statement 
of licensing policy.   

 
8.8 The absence of a special policy does not prevent any responsible authority or 

interested party from making representations on a new application for the 
grant of a licence on the grounds that the premises will give rise to a negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.   

 
8.9 Notwithstanding the absence of a special policy on cumulative impact, there 

are other mechanisms both within and outside the licensing regime that are 
available to address the minority of consumers who behave badly and 
unlawfully once they have left licensed premises.  These include – 

 
• planning controls; 
 
• positive measures to create a safe and clean town centre environment in 

partnership with local businesses, transport operators and other Divisions 
of the Council; 

 
• the provision of CCTV surveillance in town centres, the existence of taxi 

ranks, the provision of public conveniences, street cleaning and litter 
controls; 

 
• the power of the Council to designate parts of the District as places where 

alcohol cannot be consumed publicly; 
 
• police enforcement of the general law concerning disorder and anti-social 

behaviour, including the issue of fixed penalty notices; 
 
• the prosecution of any personal licence holder or member of staff at such 

premises wh
[...]
 necessary and should be established through risk assessment and 
standardised conditions should be avoided.  The points which follow are for 
consideration and do not represent a mandatory list. 

 
 Premises used for closely seated audiences 
 
 Attendants 
 
 (a) The number of attendants on each floor in a closely seated auditorium 

should be as set out on the table below: 
 

Number of members of the 
audience present on a floor 

Minimum number of attendants 
required to be present on that floor 

1-100 One 

101-250 Two 

251-500 Three 

501-750 Four 

751-1000 Five 

And one additional attendant for each additional 250 persons (or part thereof) 
 
 (b) Attendants shall not be engaged in any duties that would hinder the 

prompt discharge of their duties in the event of an emergency or entail 
their absence from that floor or auditorium where they are on duty. 

 
 (c) Any attendant shall be readily identifiable to the audience (but this need 

not entail the wearing of a uniform). 
 
 (d) The premises shall not be used for a closely seated audience except in 

accordance with seating plan(s), a copy of which is available at the 
premises and shall be shown to any authorised person on request. 

 
 (e) No article shall be attached to the back of any seat which would reduce 

the clear width of seatways or cause a tripping hazard or obstruction. 
 

54



- 33 - 

 (f) A copy of any certificate relating to the design, construction and loading 
of any temporary seating shall be kept available at the premises and 
shall be shown to any authorised person on request. 

 
 Standing and sitting in gangways etc. 
 
 (a) Sitting on floors shall not be permitted except where authorised in the 

premises licence or club premises certificate. 
 
 (b) Waiting or standing shall not be permitted except in areas designated in 

the premises licence or club premises certificate. 
 
 (c) In no circumstances shall anyone be permitted to – 
 
  (i) sit in any gangway; 
 
  (ii) 
[...]
he Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 

6.2 In consultation with his/her supervising officer and, where appropriate, the 
licensing authority‘s legal adviser, the investigating officer(s) will gather 
appropriate evidence and prepare the case on behalf of the licensing 
authority.  Where, having considered all the evidence, it is considered that a 
prosecution may be warranted, a written report will be prepared for 
consideration and authorisation.  Following written authorisation to proceed, 
the licensing authority’s legal service will instigate the prosecution.  Regard 
will be had to the requirements of Police and Criminal Evidence Act 
1984(PACE) and the Criminal Procedure and Investigation Act 1996 (CPIA). 

7. POWERS OF AUTH0RISED OFFICERS 

7.1 Authorised officers of the licensing authority have a variety of powers 
available to them for the purpose of discharging the functions of the licensing 
authority.  These include, in appropriate cases as permitted by the Licensing 
Act 2003, the power of entry to relevant premises at any reasonable time (or 
at any time if it appears that there is serious problem).  

7.2. If it is believed that entry may be refused, or entry by force may be necessary 
a warrant to enter will be sought from a Justice of the Peace. Refusal of entry, 
as permitted by the law, is obstruction and will lead to prosecution in all but 
exceptional circumstances. 

 

65



- 44 - 

APPENDIX 1 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PROSECUTION POLICY 

In keeping with its preventative role, the licensing authority will use a variety of means to ensure 
that the law, which it is required to enforce, is complied with within the Huntingdonshire District. 
These means will include education, advice, guidance, warning letters, cautions and prosecution. 

The licensing authority will use discretion in deciding whether to initiate a prosecution and 
recognises that the decision to prosecute is significant and could have far reaching consequences 
on the offender.  Before deciding to recommend a prosecution, they will take account the criteria 
set out below. 

The power to make a decision to prosecute is generally set out in the licensing authority’s scheme 
of delegation. It is delegated to the Head of Administration (or in his absence the Central Services 
Manager) after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee.  

In determining whether or not to institute legal proceedings the public interest will be of paramount 
consideration.  The following matters will be taken into account in addition to any other matter that 
may be considered relevant in any particular case.  

The licensing authority will determine whether the evidence available is sufficiently reliable, 
admissible and substantial to provide a realistic prospect of conviction, having regard to the 
evidential and public interest tests set down in the Code for Crown Prosecutors and any other 
prosecution code or government guidance for the time being relevant to the case under 
consideration. Such consideration will include:- 

• the general record and attitude of the offender; 

• the attitude and reliability of any witnesses; 

• the gravity of the offence (including where the alleged offence involves a flagrant breach of 
the law such that public safety is put at risk); 

• the failure by offenders to comply with lawful written directions of Officers provided the 
offenders have been given reasonable opportunity to comply with those directions; 

• whether it is desirable to deter others from similar failures to comply with the law; 

• whether it is more appropriate after consideration of all the circumstances and on being 
satisfied of a person's guilt and the offender accepting that guilt to offer a formal caution in 
accordance with guidance laid down in Home Office Circular 18/1994 as may be amended 
from time to time. 

This prosecution policy also relates to the prosecution of individuals and i
[...]
ed to be – 
 
The Chief Constable of Police 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Hinchingbrooke Park 
Huntingdon 
PE29 6NP 
 
Chief Fire Officer 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Hinchingbrooke Cottage 
Brampton Road 
Huntingdon 
PE29 2NA 
 

68



- 47 - 

The Head of Environmental Health Services 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambs 
PE29 3TN 
 
Director General 
The Health and Safety Executive 
Rose Cottage 
2 Southwark Bridge 
London 
SE1 9HS 
 
The Head of Planning Services 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambs 
PE29 3TN 
 
The Director of Social Services 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Cambridge 
CB3 0AP 
 
The Environment Agency 
Kingfisher House 
Goldhay Way 
Orton Goldhay 
Peterborough 
PE2 5ZR 
 
The British Waterways Board 
Willow Grange (HQ) 
Church Road 
Watford 
Herts 
WD17 4QA 
 
Or  
 
Ground Floor (SE) 
Witan Gate House 
500-600 Witan Gate 
Milton Keynes 
MK9 1BW 
 
Those organisers serving a temporary events notice upon the licensing authority are also required 
to serve a copy on the Chief Officer of Police as above. 
 
 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER 2004 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
CONSULTATION ON DRAFT FEE LEVELS 

(Report by Head of Administration) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Department for Culture, Media and Sport has finally published a 

consultation paper on fee levels to be established by regulation under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The closing date for the receipt of comments 
is 23rd December 2003.  After the DCMS has considered the 
responses, the fees need to be brought into effect by order in time for 
the first appointed day for the receipt of applications of 7th February 
2005.  The timescales are extremely restricted, bearing in mind that 
the Act was passed in July 2003. 

 
2. PROPOSED FEE LEVELS 
 
2.1 The DCMS has assessed the volume of applications currently being 

dealt with under the existing licensing regimes to be replaced by the 
new Act and, based upon past evidence and recent surveys, made 
assumptions about the number of objections that will be received and 
hearings and appeals generated.  The Government has previously 
announced that fees will be set at a level that will achieve full recovery 
of administrative, inspection and enforcement costs falling on licensing 
authorities, including those costs of non-licensing staff that directly 
result from the Council’s other roles as a responsible authority under 
the Act (environmental health, plan, crime and disorder, and health and 
safety).  They are not intended however to cover costs that would 
otherwise be incurred by officers in carrying out their other functions, 
such as statutory nuisances. 

 
2.2 The DCMS has made an assessment of the time required by a 

licensing authority to undertake each of its individual licensing 
functions, e.g. 15 minutes to supply a copy of a licence and three 
hours preparatory time before an appeal to the courts.  Fees have 
been based upon an average administration charge of £28 per hour, 
enforcement costs of £45 per hour and professional costs of £60 per 
hour.  Using these estimates, fees have been proposed for premises 
licences and club premises certificates based upon non-domestic 
rateable values and for personal licences and other charges upon a 
time allocation basis. 

 
2.3 For premises, the proposed fees are in 5 bands as follows:- 
 
 Non-domestic rateable value 
 

Band A B C D E 
Non-
domestic 
rateable 
value 

£       0 -
£4,300 

£  4,301 -
£33,000 

£33,001 - 
£87,000 

£  87,001 - 
£125,000 

£125,001 
and over 

Agenda Item 4

71



 Application fee 
  

A B C D E 

£80 £150 £250 £350 £500 
 
 Annual charge 
  

A B C D E 

£40 £125 £175 £200 £225 
 
2.4 In respect of personal licences, the proposed fee is £37 and for 

temporary events notices £21.  The remaining charges relate to 
change of address, change of designated premises supervisor etc. 

 
3. PROPOSED COMMENTS 
 
3.1 While an attempt has been made by the DCMS to establish fee levels 

from an evidential basis, this reflects previous licensing activities which 
may not be wholly relevant under the new Act.  The general view of the 
Local Government Association and LACORS is that the DCMS has 
underestimated the volume of work involved and that the fee levels are 
too low.  An annex is attached with suggested comments on some of 
the questions raised in the consultation paper. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Although it remains difficult to predict with any accuracy the amount of 

time that will be necessary to successfully implement and administer 
the changes introduced by the Act, it is clear that some of the 
timescales have been significantly underestimated and fee levels may 
be insufficient to meet all of the Council’s costs.  Moreover some fees, 
for example in the case of personal licences, reflect very poorly with 
fees set by Government agencies such as the Security Industry 
Authority and Criminal Records Bureau in similar circumstances.  

 
4.2 The Committee are therefore 
 

RECOMMENDED  
 
 to endorse the comments suggested in the attached annex for 

submission to the DCMS. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Consultation document issued by the DCMS. 
 
Contact Officer - Mr R Reeves, Head of Administration 
    01480 388003 

72



ANNEX 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
CONSULTATION ON FEE LEVELS 

 
 

CHAPTER 3 – COSTING ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The DCMS estimates of licensing authority expenditure are based upon 
evidence nationally that only 100 applications for justices on-licences and 250 
for off-licences are refused annually and revocations only apply to 350 justices 
licences at the triennial review and 270 public entertainment licences annually.  
Based upon that evidence and recent surveys, the DCMS has estimated that 
about 65% of applications during the transitional period will involve a request 
for a licence
[...]
average of 40 minutes in the case of applications for a personal 

73



 4

licence. Based upon an average administration charge of £28 per hour, the 
cost to a licensing authority of processing an application for a personal licence 
is estimated by the DCMS to be £27.  A further £10 is added to the suggested 
personal licence fee to cover the development of a central register (£5) and 
the costs of recording the surrender of a licence, change of name etc. over the 
ensuing 10 years (£5). 
 
Comment 
 
The estimate of time to process an application for a personal licence is grossly 
underestimated.  This will involve advice to applicants, issue of application 
forms, checking of completed forms, verifying authenticity of counter-
signatories of true likeness, verifying applicants’ licensing qualification or 
existing licence during transitional period, verifying information for application 
for CRB basic disclosure check; checking returned CRB disclosure, verifying 
authenticity of disclosure of relevant and foreign offences and non suspension 
of previous licence, ensuring that notice has been served on the Police and 
reconciling Police reply, determining the application, producing and issuing the 
licence, entering the details on the licensing register.  In the ensuing ten years 
prior to renewal, additional expenditure will be incurred in communications, 
liaison with licensees, enforcement, prosecutions, maintenance of records and 
the register etc.  It is inconceivable that this can be achieved in an average of 
40 minutes per applicant over a period of ten years. 
 
The suggested fee of £37 for a 10 year licence period reflects extremely 
poorly with the fee for a standard CRB disclosure of £28 or £190 for a Security 
Industry Authority licence which lasts 3 years.  The comparison between the 
fees for a personal licence and an SIA licence is even more marked when 
viewed over a 10 year period where the charge is to the licensee is  £37 and 
£530 respectivel

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the inaugural meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE 

held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 8th December 2004. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J T Bell, J D Fell, 

Mrs K P Gregory, D Harty, I R Muir, R Powell, 
J M Sadler, L M Simpson, J Taylor, 
R G Tuplin, J S Watt and Ms M Wheeler 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor J M Sadler be elected Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor J M Sadler in the Chair. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor J T Bell be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee were 
acquainted with the Council’s arrangements to adopt the Statement of 
Licensing Policy as part of its functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Committee noted the Statement should be approved by the 
Council prior to 7th January 2005 when it would come into effect for 
the ensuing three years period.   
 
Members were reminded that at their meeting held on 29th 
September 2004, the Council had approved a draft Statement for 
consultation which had ended on 26th November 2004.  In total, 228 
copies of the Statement and a consultation questionnaire had been 
issued to relevant authorities and organisations and it had also been 
published on the Council’s website.  The Committee were presented 
with a summary of the responses to the questionnaire and written 
representations which had been received during the consultation and 
were pleased to note that the majority had been supportive of the 
content of the draft Policy.  Comments on the representations 
received had been included in the report submitted and a number of 
changes had been made to the draft statement to reflect the 
submissions made. 
 
Members commented upon whether Ward Councillors should sit on a 
Sub-Committee hearing dealing with premises in their Ward and 
whether Town and Parish Councils would be consulted on 
applications received. 



 
In reply, the Head of Administration indicated that it was the duty of 
the applicant to advertise his application but that he would notify 
Town and Parish Councils explaining the procedure for applications 
and how local councils could submit representations if they wished.  
With regard to Councillors sitting on a Sub-Committee hearings, it 
was suggested that this would be addressed in the procedural 
arrangements for Sub-Committee hearings once the Regulations had 
been issued. 
 
Having been advised that the Cabinet had also been invited to 
comment on the responses following the consultation period, the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the amended Statement of Licensing Policy as 

appended to the report now submitted be approved and 
submitted to the Council for confirmation at their meeting to 
be held on 20th December 2004. 

 
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSULTATION ON DRAFT FEE LEVELS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the Committee were advised that the 
Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) had published draft 
regulations on fee levels to be established under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
In order that the fees could come into effect by the first appointed day 
of 7th February 2005, the Committee were advised that the closing 
date for consultation was 23rd December 2004 which left a very 
limited period for implementation of fees before the first application 
could be submitted.  The proposed fees had been based on the 
assessed volume of applications under the current licensing regimes 
and assumptions on the number of applications and objections likely 
to be received under the new Act.  It had been announced by the 
Government that the level of fees set should achieve a full recovery of 
the administration, inspection and enforcement costs and had been 
based upon an average administration cost of £28 per hour, 
enforcement costs of £45 per hour and professional costs at £60 per 
hour.  
 
The Committee discussed a number of suggested comments on the 
draft fee levels which were considered to significantly underestimate 
the complexity and magnitude of the applications and representations 
which were likely to be received.  In that light, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the comments suggested in the report now submitted be 

approved for submission to the DCMS. 
 

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 The Committee agreed that the Head of Administration should 
convene a further meeting as soon as the regulations on the 



implementation of the Act had been received. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


